

No. 21-1912

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

ORANGEBURG COUNTY SCHOOL DISTRICT; SOUTH CAROLINA STATE
CONFERENCE OF THE NAACP,

Movants-Appellants,

v.

BISHOP OF CHARLESTON, a Corporation Sole, d/b/a Roman Catholic Diocese
of Charleston; Sole; SOUTH CAROLINA INDEPENDENT COLLEGES AND
UNIVERSITIES, INC.,

Plaintiffs - Appellees,

and

MARCIA ADAMS, in her official capacity as the Executive Director of the South
Carolina Department of Administration; BRIAN GAINES, in his official capacity
as budget director for the South Carolina Department of Administration; HENRY
MCMASTER, in his official capacity as Governor of South Carolina,

Defendants - Appellees,

and

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA,

Intervenor/Defendant - Appellee.

On appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of South Carolina
(Civil Action No. 2:21-cv-01093-BHH)

BRIEF FOR MOVANTS-APPELLANTS

PHILLIP D. BARBER
RICHARD A. HARPOOTLIAN P.A.
1410 Laurel Street
Post Office Box 1090
Columbia, South Carolina 29202
Phone (803) 252-4848
Facsimile (803) 252-4810
pdb@harpootlianlaw.com

SKYLER B. HUTTO
WILLIAMS & WILLIAMS
1281 Russell Street (29115)
Post Office Box 1084
Orangeburg, S.C. 29116
Phone (803) 534-5218
Facsimile (803) 536-6298
skTyler@williamsattys.com

KELSI B. CORKRAN
AMY L. MARSHAK
JOSEPH W. MEAD
INSTITUTE FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY LAW
CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
Phone (202) 662-9765
jm3468@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	4
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. South Carolina’s Constitution.....	4
B. South Carolina Supreme Court Declares Governor McMaster’s Allocation of Pandemic-Relief Funding Unconstitutional.....	5
C. Plaintiffs Seek Invalidation of the South Carolina Constitution and the Supreme Court of South Carolina’s Judgment	6
D. Appellants’ Motion to Intervene	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. The District Court Erred in Denying Appellants Intervention of Right	12
A. Appellants have an interest in the subject matter of this litigation.....	12
1. Appellants would face increased competition for school funding	13
2. Appellants have an interest in intervening on behalf of the parents and children who benefit from South Carolina’s commitment to public education ...	20
3. Appellant OCSD has an interest in defending the judgment in <i>Adams</i>	23
B. Remand is Appropriate to Allow the District Court to Apply Remaining Rule 24(a)(2) Factors	25
CONCLUSION	26
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
ADDENDUM A: Pertinent Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	28
Constitution of the State of South Carolina, Article XI – Public Education.....	29
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24.	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aams v. McMaster</i> , 432 S.C. 225, 851 S.E.2d 703 (2020)	passim
<i>Am. Inst. of Certified Pub. Accts. v. I.R.S.</i> , 804 F.3d 1193 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Atkins v. State Bd. of Ed. of N.C.</i> , 418 F.2d 874 (4th Cir. 1969)	21
<i>Brennan v. N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 260 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2001).....	20
<i>Briggs v. Elliott</i> , 103 F. Supp. 920 (E.D.S.C. 1952), <i>rev'd sub nom.</i> , <i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955).....	10
<i>Brumfield v. Dodd</i> , 749 F.3d 339 (5th Cir. 2014)	20, 22
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Barr</i> , 929 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2019)	17
<i>Coalition of Ariz./N.M. Cnty. for Stable Econ. Growth v. Dep't of Interior</i> , 100 F.3d 837 (10th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>Cooper v. Tex. Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 820 F.3d 730 (5th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Donaldson v. United States</i> , 400 U.S. 517 (1971).....	13
<i>Edwards v. City of Houston</i> , 78 F.3d 983 (5th Cir. 1996) (en banc)	15, 24
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Dep't of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020),	8
<i>Feller v. Brock</i> , 802 F.2d 722 (4th Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>Fleming v. Citizens for Albemarle, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 236 (4th Cir. 1978).	21
<i>Fund For Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 188 F.3d 394, 397 (6th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Hill v. W. Elec. Co.</i> , 672 F.2d 381 (4th Cir. 1982).....	12, 26
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed'n v. Babbitt</i> , 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>In re Sierra Club</i> , 945 F.2d 776 (4th Cir. 1991)	21, 24, 25
<i>JLS, Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of W. V.</i> , 321 F. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	16, 19
<i>LULAC v. City of Boerne</i> , 659 F.3d 421 (5th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Morgan v. McDonough</i> , 726 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1984).....	22
<i>N.C. State Conf. of NAACP v. Berger</i> , 999 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 2021) (en banc)	4, 12, 19
<i>San Juan Cty., Utah v. United States</i> , 503 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2007) (en banc).....	24
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Smuck v. Hobson</i> , 408 F.2d 175 (D.C. Cir. 1969) (en banc)	21
<i>Tasby v. Estes</i> , 572 F.2d 1010 (5th Cir. 1978)	23
<i>Teague v. Bakker</i> , 931 F.2d 259 (4th Cir. 1991)	passim
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015).....	22
<i>United States v. LULAC</i> , 793 F.2d 636 (5th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 921 F.2d 604 (5th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Texas Alcoholic Beverage Comm'n</i> , 834 F.3d 562 (5th Cir. 2016)..	19

<i>Yniguez v. Arizona</i> , 939 F.2d 727 (9th Cir. 1991).....	20
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1291	4
28 U.S.C. § 1331	4
Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security Act, Pub. L. No. 116-136, § 18002..	5
State Constitutional Provisions	
S.C. Const. art. XI	passim
Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a).....	4
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2).....	passim
Treatises	
Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> § 1908.1 (3d ed. 2021).....	21
Other Authorities	
Office of Elementary & Secondary Educ., <i>Governor’s Emergency Education Relief Fund: Methodology for Calculating Allocations</i> (2020), https://perma.cc/F35F-YXPU	5
Orangeburg Cty. Sch. Dist., About Us, https://www.ocsdsc.org/domain/77	9
S.C. Dep’t Ed, Active Student Headcounts, https://perma.cc/M4GZ-XYLU	9
South Carolina Office of the Governor, <i>Gov. Henry McMaster Creates Safe Access to Flexible Education (SAFE) Grants</i> (July 20, 2020), available at https://perma.cc/7SJC-S6N5	5
South Carolina Office of the Governor, <i>Gov. McMaster Announces \$10.5 Million Investment in Charter Schools, Workforce Development</i> (April 14, 2021), available at https://perma.cc/J6XK-HE9S	9
South Carolina Office of the Governor, <i>Gov. McMaster Awards Over \$12 million in GEER Funds to S.C. Department of Juvenile Justice</i> (Apr. 21, 2021), https://perma.cc/7YXN-LN37	6
